

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance Department Blackpool Victoria Hospital Whinney Heys Road Blackpool Lancashire FY3 8NR

bfwh.pso@nhs.net

25th October 2019

Our ref: FOI 03333

Dear,

Thank you for your request for information.

Your Request & Our Response

Q1 When is the current contract for IOLs (Intra ocular lenses) in Ophthalmology up for renewal?	The contract for IOL expires 1st December 2019.
Q2 Who is your current IOL provider?	Bausch and Laumb is our current provider.

Q3 a) Please provide annual usage in the following years: 2015-2016, 2016-2017, 2017-2018, 2018 year to date

b) Please provide annual spend in the following years: 2015-2016, 2016-2017, 2017-2018, 2018 year to date

	IOL		Phaco pack		VR Pack	
	Order		Order		Order	
	Quantity		Quantity		Quantity	
Financial	(single	Spend value inc	(single	Spend value inc	(single	Spend value inc
Year	unit)	VAT	unit)	VAT	unit)	VAT
2015-16	2446	£154,726.44	2472	£136,454.40	132	£47,460.37
2016-17	2744	£156,411.30	2850	£144,705.60	102	£32,803.20
2017-18	2495	£143,262.90	2604	£131,241.60	102	£32,803.20
2018-19	2256	£129,519.00	2328	£117,331.20	90	£28,944.00
2019-20	1102	£63,299.95	1164	£58,665.60	42	£13,507.20
Grand Total	11043	£647,219.59	11418	£588,398.40	468	£155,517.97

Q4 In relation to IOLS what is your Route to	SBS framework ref. SBS/15/EA/FQB/8812/31. No
Market /OJEU reference and contractual	extensions available
commitments including extension options	
Q5 When is your Phaco machinery (for	Our Phaco machine is up for renewal on 1st December
cataracts) contract up for renewal?	2019.

Chairman: Pearse Butler

Chief Executive: Kevin McGee (Interim)

RESEARCH MATTERS AND SAVES LIVES - TODAY'S RESEARCH IS TOMORROW'S CARE

Blackpool Teaching Hospitals is a Centre of Clinical and Research Excellence providing quality up to date care. We are actively involved in undertaking research to improve treatment of our patients. A member of the healthcare team may discuss current clinical trials with you.







Q6 Who is your current provider of the Phaco machinery?	Current provider for this is Bausch and Laumb
Q7 How many Phaco machines do you have and what are the age of these machines?	We currently have 3 Phaco machines in the Ophthalmology department at BTH.
Q8 In relation to Phaco machines what is your Route To Market /OJEU reference and contractual commitments including extension options?	SBS framework ref. SBS/15/EA/FQB/8812/31. No extensions available
Q9 When is your VR (Vit-Ret) machinery contract up for renewal?	This is up for renewal on the 1st December 2019
Q10 Who is your current provider of the VR machinery?	Bausch and Laumb
Q11 a) How many VR machines do you have and what are the age of these machines? Q11 b) In relation to VR machines what is your Route To Market /OJEU reference and contractual commitments including extension options?	We have two VR machines x1 posterior which is around 4 years old and x1 posterior laser which is 3 years old. SBS framework ref. SBS/15/EA/FQB/8812/31. No extensions available
Q12 What type of contract do you have with your local commissioner payment by results, block contract, or an aligned incentives?	We are currently on a block contract for Ophthalmology at BTH for 2019/20.
Q13 Do you currently have a managed equipment service within your NHS Trust?	Yes this is managed by the Medical Engineering department within the Trust.
Q14 If yes what disease area?	N/A
Q15 How many YAG lasers linked PCO (Posterior capsule Opacification) after cataracts have you undertaken between 2017-2018 and 2018-2019?	2017/18 - 1058 2018/19 – 837
Q16 Does your NHS Trust outsource initiative list for cataracts to a 3rd party suppliers to support capacity inefficacies?	Yes we currently send approx. 100 patients per month of stable Glaucoma patients to provide capacity to patients that need appointments with service requirements on site.
Q17 If yes is this contract between the Trust and 3rd party provider or the CCG and 3rd party provider?	The outsourcing of stable glaucoma patients has been agreed with the CCG and the Trust.

The information in this response is provided under the terms of the Open Government Licence. Please see here for more information:

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

The following link is a customer satisfaction survey if you would like to leave feedback:

http://www.bfwh.nhs.uk/our-services/hospital-services/information-governance/foi-guestionnaire/

If you are dissatisfied with our response to your request for access to information you may ask us to carry out an internal review. You should do this by writing to:

The Information Governance Manager Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust Blackpool Victoria Hospital Whinney Heys Rd Blackpool



FY3 8NR

Email: <u>bfwh.pso@nhs.net</u>

If you remain unhappy, you may make a complaint to the Information Commissioner's Office.

Yours Sincerely,

Stephen Connor Freedom of Information Manager